
 

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE 

IN THE MATTER OF AN   ) 
EMERGENCY ORDER TO PROTECT ) Docket No. 2023-0083 
ACCESS TO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  ) 
RESOURCES    ) 
___________________________________ ) 

AMENDED EMERGENCY ORDER 

 THIS MATTER having come before the New Mexico Superintendent of Insurance 

(“Superintendent”) upon Executive Order 2023-132 issued by Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham 

on September 8, 2023, which was renewed in Executive Order 2023-136 on October 5, 2023 and 

in Executive Order 2023-141 on November 3, 2023, declaring a state of public health emergency 

due to drug abuse, under the Constitution and laws of New Mexico, including the All Hazard 

Emergency Management Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 12-10-1 through 12-10-10 (1959, as amended 

through 2007) and the Public Health Emergency Response Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 12-10A-1 

through 12-10A-19 (1959, as amended through 2007). 

THE SUPERINTENDENT FINDS AND CONCLUDES: 

1. The Superintendent has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the New Mexico Insurance 

Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 59A-1-1 et seq. and specifically NMSA 1978, Section 59A-2-

8(A)(11) and (B). 

2. The Governor of the State of New Mexico, the Honorable Michelle Lujan Grisham, has 

declared in executive Order 2023-132, a statewide public health emergency due to substance 

abuse, which was renewed in Executive Order 2023-136 on October 5, 2023, and in 

Executive Order 2023-141 on November 3, 2023.  

3. Upon an order by the Governor based upon the invocation of a state of emergency under the 

All Hazard Emergency Management Act, [Chapter 12, Article 10A NMSA 1978], and the 
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Public Health Emergency Response Act [Chapter 12, Article 10A NMSA 1978], pursuant to 

NMSA 1978, Section 59A-2-8(A)(11), the Superintendent may “take those actions necessary 

to ensure access to insurance and the stability of insurance markets during the emergency[,]” 

including issuing emergency orders to address any or all of the following:  

a. grace periods for payment of insurance premiums and performance of other duties by 

insureds;  

b. refund of premiums;  

c. waiver of cost sharing or deductibles; 

d. temporary postponement of cancellations and nonrenewals; 

e. reporting requirements for claims; and  

f. suspension of compliance with a statute, rule or contract, if strict compliance would 

prevent, hinder or delay necessary action in response to the emergency. 

4. The Governor’s order details the devastating consequences of substance abuse throughout the 

state, including strain on healthcare resources, increased crime rates, homelessness, disrupted 

family services, and fatalities.  

5. The Superintendent annually reviews regulated insurance company networks for adequate 

access to behavioral health providers. While insurers document access to sufficient numbers 

of in-network providers across New Mexico, OSI still receives complaints about the accuracy 

of that information and delays in access to care.  

6. The Superintendent has requested insurers’ provide follow up reporting on behavioral health 

accessibility (see Bulletin 2023-021) and will be analyzing that data to ensure in practice 

availability of behavioral health benefits.  
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7. The Superintendent finds that social and economic burdens of substance addiction, including 

the accessibility and prevalence of potent synthetic opioids, create significant challenges for 

access to health care in a largely rural state, with a significant provider shortage.  

8. The Superintendent finds it is necessary to issue this Emergency Order to protect access to 

insurance that the stability of the insurance markets during the emergency declared by the 

Governor’s Order.  

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

A. All major medical health insurers regulated by the Office of Superintendent of Insurance 

shall cover out-of-network  treatment for substance use disorders at the following in-network 

cost-sharing levels: 

a. Outpatient services shall be covered at primary care visit cost-sharing levels; 

b. Inpatient services, including facility fees, shall be covered at inpatient physician and 

surgical services cost-sharing levels; 

c. Emergency care, including facility fees, shall be covered at zero-dollar cost-sharing 

levels; 

d. Urgent care shall be covered at specialist visit cost-sharing levels. 

e. This section does not apply to PPO plans, which already provide for coverage and 

cost-sharing of out-of-network benefits. 

B. Insurers shall not require prior authorization for any out-of-network care that would not 

otherwise require prior authorization for in-network care.  

C. This order shall equally apply to telehealth out-of-network treatment for substance use 

disorders, as mandated by NMSA 1978, Section 59A-23-7.12(A) and NMSA 1978, Section 

59A-22-49.3A 
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D. Nothing in this order shall require an insurer to cover benefits not otherwise covered under 

the plan. The services covered by this order are inclusive of the services outlined in Bulletin 

2021-003. 

E. Insurers shall fully reimburse out-of-network treatment for substance use disorders at the 

usual, customary, and reasonable rate or at an agreed upon rate outlined in §13.10.22.8(E) 

NMAC.  Where such information is unavailable, insurers shall use the Surprise Billing rate 

outlined in NMSA 1978, Section 59A-57A-13. 

F. Excluding emergency care, nothing in this order shall prevent an out-of-network provider 

from balance billing a patient for any amount not covered by the insurers’ reimbursement 

payment and patient cost-sharing amount.  

G. Every insurer subject to this Order shall immediately suspend any prior authorization 

requirement relating to admission or transfer of an insured requiring detox, acute, or long-

term in-patient care for the treatment of a substance use disorder. 

a. Insurers subject to this Order may require notification of admission or transfer to be 

provided within three calendar days of a patient’s admission to a detox, acute, or 

long-term inpatient care for treatment of a substance use disorder. 

b. Insurers may engage in care management functions, including utilization review, 

upon receiving such notice. 

c. An insurer subject to this Order shall not deny payment for any care delivered to a 

patient admitted to a detox, acute, or long-term in-patient facility for treatment of a 

substance use disorder prior to receiving notice of the transfer, or during the first 

three calendar days of admission, whichever first occurs.  
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H. Insurers shall provide written notice to their insureds of this change in benefit as soon as 

reasonably possible. This written notice shall explain what is covered under the amended 

order and provide instructions to insureds on how to submit out-of-network claims that 

includes a physical address and email address or web portal for claims submissions.  The 

notice must be submitted to OSI, via SERFF, for review and approval no later than 

November 17, 2023. Each insurers’ website shall prominently display notice of this order and 

instructions on these out-of-network claims submissions. 

a. Carriers who choose to utilize the original notices that were approved by OSI in 

accordance with the Behavioral Health Order issued on [September 19, 2023, are not 

required to submit new notices. 

b. Carriers who choose to utilize the original notices are bound by the terms of those 

notices, and may not rely on the narrowed scope of the Amended Behavioral Health 

Order to limit the application of the notices sent to consumers.  

I. The Superintendent reserves the right to request insurer data or reporting on this order. 

J. This Emergency Order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect until 

Executive Order 2023-132 and any renewals are rescinded by the Governor. 

 

ISSUED under seal of the New Mexico Office of Superintendent of Insurance at Santa Fe, New 

Mexico, this 8th day of November 2023. 

 

 
      ____________________________________ 

      ALICE T. KANE 
      Superintendent of Insurance 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of November 2023, I emailed the Amended 

Emergency Order which caused the parties to be served by electronic means, as more fully 

reflected on the eService recipients list for this matter.  

Adler, Molly       NM Counseling and Therapy Practice Board  
molly@sextherapynm.com           counselingboard@state.nm.us                 
Provider      Provider      
 
Cobb-King, Michelle      NM Psychological Assn     
mcobb-king@asha.org    drlaura4200@gmail.com 
Advocate       Provider      
 
Davis, Joel       NM Social Work Board    
JoelDavisEsq@gmail.com    socialworkboard@state.nm.us  
Lobbyist        Provider      
 
Foster, Anne         
afoster@southwestcare.org        
Provider             
 
Harrison, Lea       NM Psychiatric Association    
LHarrison@havenllc.com     PsychiatricNM@pmanm.org   
Provider      Provider      
 
Hyde, Pam       Faulkner, Molly     
pshyde50@comcast.net     mfaulkner@salud.unm.edu    
Consultant       Provider      
 
Johnson, Lisa      Jenn Chavez 
LISAJOHNSONLMFT@msn.com   abajennchavez@gmail.com 
Provider      Consultant 
 
McCowen, Maggie     Maggie Provencio 
mrmccowen@nmbhpa.org     mprovencio@aitkids.com 
Provider       Provider 
 
National Latino Behavioral Health Assn   Frederick Sandoval 
admin@nlbha.org     admin@nlbha.org 
Advocate       Provider 
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Panhorst, Jennifer     Unumb, Daniel  
jpanhorst@salud.unm.edu      danunumb.alrc@gmail.com 
Provider      Advocate 
 
Clement, Tim      Wynn, Tiffany 
tclement@psych.org                       tiffany@choicerecoverypath.com 
Advocate      Provider 
 
O'Connor, Shannon      Lopez, Brian 
shannonoconnor@autismlegalresourcecenter.com    blopez@jumpstartaba.com 
Advocate       Provider 
 
Juarez, Clarissa     Alice T. Kane, Superintendent of Insurance 
contact@healthieryou.work    NM Office of Superintendent of Insurance  
Provider      alice.kane@osi.nm.gov 
 
Beer, Cheryl Collen                                                    Colin Baillio, Deputy Superintendent 
cbeer@nmbhpa.org     NM Office of Superintendent of Insurance 
Provider      colin.baillio@osi.nm.gov 
 
Martinez, Kathleen     Ianakieva, Viara, OSI     
mkmartinez@somethingdifferent.io   NM Office of Superintendent of Insurance 
Provider        Viara.Ianakieva@osi.nm.gov  
 
Pitt, Andrea      Duhamel, Paige, OSI  
alexandra@secondcreationinc.com    NM Office of Superintendent of Insurance 
Provider         Paige.Duhamel@osi.nm.gov 
 
Auger, Tamara     Brulotte, Cass, Attorney  
tamiru@comcast.net      NM Office of Superintendent of Insurance 
Provider       Cass.Brulotte@osi.nm.gov 
 
Barboa, Adriann     Thies, Stephen, Acting General Counsel  
abarboa@bernco.gov     NM Office of Superintendent of Insurance 
County Commissioner    Stephen.Thies@osi.nm.gov 
 
King, Libby      Dominic Griego 
libby@somasagrada.com    dominic.griego@molinahealthcare.com 
Provider       Carrier 
  
Norman, Bryan     Trey LaFleur 
bryandnorman@gmail.com    trey.lefleur@molinahealthcare.com 
Provider      Carrier 
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Pollard, Joy 
jpollard@behaviorchangeinstitute.com 
Provider 
 

Health Care Service Corporation, A Mutual Legal Reserve Company 
sop@cscglobal.com 
Insurer 
 

Molina Healthcare of New Mexico, Inc. 
sop@cscglobal.com 
Insurer 
 
Presbyterian Health Plan, Inc.  
Jmontano9@phs.org 
Insurer 
 
Presbyterian Insurance Company, Inc. 
Jmontano9@phs.org 
Insurer 
 

Western Sky Community Care, Inc. 
WSCC_Compliance@westernskycommunitycare.com  
Insurer 
 
UnitedHealthcare of New Mexico, Inc. 
ctsopreceipt@wolterskluwer.com 
Insurer 
 
UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 
CT-statecommunications@wolterskluwer.com 
Insurer 
 

Melissa Christian 
Melissa.christian@uhc.com  
Carrier 
 
Glen Stevens  
Glen.stevens@uhc.com 
Carrier 
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Amanda Gilpatrick 
Amanda_gilpatrick@uhc.com 
Carrier 
 
Brenna J. Gaytan 
Brenna_j_gaytan@bcbsnm.com 
Carrier 
 
Lara White Davis 
Lara_White_Davis@bcbsnm.com 
Carrier 
 
Lisa Dirnberger 
Lisa_dirnberger@bcbsnm.com 
Carrier 
 
Alex B. Mitrani 
Alex.B.Mitrani@centene.com 
Carrier 
 
Ryan D. Helton 
Ryan.d.helton@westernskycommunitycare.com 
Carrier 
 
Mitchel J. Newberry 
Mitchel.j.newberry@westernskycommunitycare.com 
Carrier 
 
Allen Cooley 
acooley@phs.org 
Carrier 
 
Margie McNett 
mmcnett@phs.org 
 
Brent Earnest 
bearnest@nmhix.com 
Carrier 
 
Aryn Fitzwater      _____________________________ 
afitzwater@nmhix.com       Jennifer Romero, Law Clerk 
Carrier                 Office of Superintendent of Insurance 
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